

Please read and save these instructions. Read carefully before attempting to assemble, install, operate or maintain the product described. Protect yourself and others by observing all safety information. Failure to comply with instructions could result in personal injury and/or property damage. Retain instructions for future reference.

HARDWOOD LEVER PRY BAR

RECEIVING INSTRUCTIONS

Every unit is thoroughly tested and inspected prior to shipment. However, it is possible that the unit may incur damage during transit. Inspect the unit closely when it arrives. If you see evidence of damage or rough handling to either the packaging or to the product when it is being unloaded, immediately make a note of it on the Bill of Lading.

It is important that you remove the product's packaging upon its arrival to ensure that there is no concealed damage or to enable the timely claim with the carrier for freight damage. Also verify that the product and its specifications are as ordered.

IMPORTANT NOTES, WARNINGS AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Ensure that all employees understand and follow the following:

* Failure to read and understand this owner's manual before using or servicing the lever pry bar constitutes a misuse of the product. All persons who will use or care for this product must be familiar with this material.



WARNING Using the lever pry bar in a manner inconsistent with the instructions in this document could cause serious personal injury and/or property damage.

- * Users must be of suitable physical condition.
- * The lever pry bar is intended for use on improved surfaces.
- * Comply with the established safety procedures when using the lever pry bar.
- * Only operate the lever pry bar from the end of the handle. Never place your head above the handle.
- * Do not exceed the lever pry bar's load ratings. Injury to personnel or permanent damage to lever pry bar or the load could result from attempting to lift a load heavier than the stated capacity.
- * Do not apply more than 150 lbs. downward force on the end of the lever pry bar handle.
- * Do not hang, sit on, or bounce on the lever pry bar in an attempt to tip or hold a load.
- * Always carefully watch the load that is being tipped.
- * Be certain no part of any person or object is under any part of the load before lowering it to the ground.
- * Do not use the lever pry bar if it is damaged or in need of repairs.
- * Maintenance and repairs are to be done only by personnel qualified to perform the required work. Consideration will not be given for warranty repair charges without prior written authorization by the manufacturer.

WARRANTY

LIMITED ONE YEAR WARRANTY

Should this product fail to perform satisfactorily due to a defect or poor workmanship within ONE YEAR from the date of purchase, return it to the place of purchase and it will be replaced, free of charge. Incidental or consequential damages are excluded from this warranty.



ROUTINE MAINTENANCE AND SAFETY CHECKS

Inspect daily for:

1. Damage to the lever pry bar on the steel nose plate. (Cracks, bends, or twists, etc.)
2. Proper performance of the steel nose plate's wheels, ie: that the wheels and bearings are in good condition and the axle pins are held in place properly.

Inspect monthly for:

1. Looseness or wear of the steel nose plate's rollers or axle.
 2. Integrity of the retaining hardware of the rollers.
- Load test the lever pry lever bar monthly by applying a force of 150 lbs. to the end of the handle under normal use conditions.

Por favor lea y guarde estas instrucciones. Lea cuidadosamente antes de intentar montar, instalar, operar o mantener el producto descrito. Protéjase usted mismo y otros observando toda la información de seguridad. No cumplir con las instrucciones podría resultar en lesiones personales y/o daños a la propiedad. Guarde estas instrucciones para futura referencia.

MADERA DURA

RECIBIR INSTRUCCIONES

Cada unidad está completamente probado e inspeccionado antes del envío. Sin embargo, es posible que la unidad puede incurrir en daños durante el transporte. Inspeccione la unidad estrechamente cuando llega. Si ve evidencia de daño o de difícil manejo o el embalaje o el producto al que está siendo descargada, inmediatamente tome nota de en el conocimiento de embarque. Es importante eliminar los envases del producto a su llegada para asegurarse de que no hay ninguna daños ocultos o para permitir la oportuna reclamación al transportista por daños por flete. Verifique también que el producto y sus características son como ordenó.

NOTAS IMPORTANTES, ADVERTENCIAS E INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Asegúrese de que todos los empleados entienden y seguir las siguientes:

* La falta de leer y entender este dueño de manual antes de usar o reparar la barra de palanca palanca constituye un uso indebido del producto. Todas las personas que utilizará o cuidar este producto deben estar familiarizadas con este material.



Usando la barra de la palanca de una manera inconsistente con las instrucciones de este documento puede causar graves lesiones personales o daños a la propiedad.

- * Los usuarios deben ser de la condición física adecuada.
- * La barra de la palanca está diseñada para uso en superficies mejoradas.
- * Cumplir con los procedimientos de seguridad establecidos cuando se usa la barra de la palanca.
- * Sólo utilice la barra de palanca desde el extremo del mango. Nunca coloque la cabeza por encima de la empuñadura.
- * No exceder la palanca palanca de la carga de la barra. Puede ocasionar lesiones al personal o daño permanente a la barra de palanca o de la carga de intentar levantar una carga más pesada que la capacidad declarada.
- * No aplique más de 150 libras hacia abajo de la fuerza en el extremo de la barra de palanca palanca.
- * No cuelgue, sentarse en o rebotar en la barra de palanca en un intento de punta o sostener una carga.
- * Siempre cuidadosamente vigila la carga que está siendo inclinada.
- * No ser cierta parte de cualquier persona u objeto bajo cualquier parte de la carga antes de echarlo a la tierra.
- * No utilice la barra de palanca palanca si está dañado o que necesitan reparaciones.
- * Mantenimiento y las reparaciones deben realizarse sólo por personal cualificado para realizar los trabajos requeridos. Consideración no se dará por la garantía los cargos de reparación sin previa autorización escrita del fabricante.

GARANTÍA

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE UN AÑO

Si este producto no realizar satisfactoriamente debido a un defecto o mala mano de obra dentro de un año desde la fecha de compra, devuélvalo al lugar de compra y será sustituido, de forma gratuita. Daños incidentales o consecuentes quedan excluidos de esta garantía.



REVISIONES DE RUTINA MANTENIMIENTO Y SEGURIDAD

Inspeccione diariamente para:

1. Daños a la barra de palanca en la placa de acero de la nariz. (Grietas, curvas, o giros, etc.)
2. El correcto funcionamiento del acero nariz las ruedas de la placa, es decir: que las ruedas y los rodamientos están en buenas condiciones y los pasadores del eje se sujetan correctamente.

Inspeccione mensualmente para:

1. Flojedad o desgaste de los rodillos o el eje de la placa de acero de la nariz.
 2. Integridad del hardware de retención de los rodillos.
- Carga de prueba la barra de palanca palanca palanca mensualmente mediante la aplicación de una fuerza de 150 libras hasta el final del mango bajo condiciones normales de uso.